AGENDA FOR EU’;W

LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Contact: Nicole Tilly - Democratic Services Officer
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398

E-mail: n.l.tilly@bury.gov.uk

Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Panel

Councillors: N Bayley, G Keeley and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague
Licensing Hearing Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Panel
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 28 February 2019
Place: Council Chamber - Town Hall
Time: 1.00 pm and 3.00 pm

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

Briefing

Notes:




AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Licensing Hearings Panel are asked to consider whether
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and if so, to
formally declare that interest.

AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT
2003, IN RESPECT OF PREMIER OFF LICENCE, 29 CHESHAM ROAD,
BURY, BL9 6LY (Pages 1 - 44)

A report by the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) is
attached.

AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT
2003 IN RESPECT OF KILLON STREET OFF LICENCE, 26 PRICE
STREET, BURY, BL9 7EB (Pages 45 - 72)



Document Pack Page 1

Agenda ltem 2

REPORT FOR DECISION

BURY

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

DATE:

28" FEBRUARY 2019

SUBJECT:

AN APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE
AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN
RESPECT OF PREMIER OFF LICENCE, 29 CHESHAM
ROAD,BURY,BL9 6LY

REPORT FROM:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES)

CONTACT OFFICER:

MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application pursuant to section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 from a Responsible
Authority for a review of the premises licence in respect
of Premier Off Licence, 29 Chesham Road, Bury, BL9
6LY,

OPTIONS & e To revoke the licence

RECOMMENDED OPTION

* To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding
three months

e To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

* To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of
the licence

¢ To modify the conditions of the licence

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report
other than potential costs/risks associated
with legal appeals.

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

The cost of the licensing function are funded
through the fees and charges levied by the

1




Document Pack Page 2

Council. There may be additional costs if
appeals are fodged with the Magistrates and
Crown Courts.

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No

(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | Yes Under the legisiation the Council is

required to determine representations. The
report is in accordance with the appropriate

legislation.
Wards Affected: _ Moorside
Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council
|
{
1.0 BACKGROUND
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations are the relevant legislation.

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the
Licensing Office.

1.3 The Premises Licence in respect of Premier Off Licence, 29 Chesham Road, Bury,
BL9 6LY is held by Mr Mohammed Ayyaz Khan, 12 Wellington Road, Bury, BL9
9BG. Mr Khan is also the Designated Premises Supervisor {DPS).

2.0 PROCEDURE

2.1 The Responsible Authority has complied with ail the necessary procedural
requirements laid down by the Act.

2.2 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties

are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on the
premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council web site. Where further
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local
residents / businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine
them.




Document Pack Page 3

2.3 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the
Act. The objectives are:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety
c) prevention of public nuisance and
d) protection of children from harm
3.0 CURRENT LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
3.1 The current licensable activities are as follows:

a. The Supply of alcohol - For consumption on & off the premises:

Monday to Sunday 0900 to 22.00
4.0 CURRENT CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE PREMISES LICENCE:

4.1  The conditions, consistent with the premises operating schedule are attached to
the current premises licence are attached at appendix 1:

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM RESPONSIBLE AUTHOITY

5.1 The Weights and Measures Authority will shortly expand upon their reason(s) for
their representation to this application which they request the Panel to revoke

the premises licence.
The representation is attached at appendix 2

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE

6.1 The Police will shortly expand upon the reason(s) for their representation in
relation to this application.

The representation is attached at appendix 3
7.0 SECTION 182 LICENSING ACT GUIDANCE
7.1  Section 11.27 states the following:

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed
premises which should be treated particularly seriously. Thes
[...]
f the
Premises Licence OR at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor
does not hold a Personal Licence or his/her Personal Licence has been
suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or
authorized by a person who holds a Personal Licence.

Any Door Security staff employed to carry out a security activity at the
premises must be licensed with the Security Industry Authority (SIA).

In respect of the exhibition of films as mentioned below:

1 The admission of children to the exhibitions of any film is restricted as
follows:

2 Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless 3(b)
below applies, the admission of children is restricted in accordance with
any recommendation of that body.

3 Where:-

(a) the film classification body is not specified in this licence, or

(b) the licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this

subsection applies to the film in question,

the admission of children is restrictced in accordance with any

recommendation made by the licensing authority.

4 In relation to the above:

“children” means persons under the age of 18 years; and

“film classification body” means the persons or person designated as the

authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 1984.

Conditions consistent with the O eratin hedule

1

CCTV system to be maintained and tapes to be safely retained for a minimum
period of 31 days for viewing purposes by the authorities, including the police.
Cameras shall encompass both internal and external areas of the premises.
Management and staff will use their best endeavours to prevent persons
loitering outside the premises.

Fire extinguisher checks will be made and inspected on an annual basis.

To ensure regular and adequate refuse collections from the premises.

5



Document Pack Page 6

5 A challenge '21' scheme will be operated at the premises - the only form of
valid ID being passport, photo driving licence or PASS hologram ID card.

6 To compile and maintain a refusal book containing records of instances/persons
who have been refused the sale of alcoho! on the basis of their perceived age.

7 Documented staff training to be given to ali staff concerned in sale of alcohol,
this training to include under age and drunkenness.

Conditions imposed at a Licensing Panel hearing on 29th May 2008.

1. That all alcohol containers in which alcohol is available for sale from the premises
be uniquely marked in a manner approved and agreed by Greater Manchester
Police;

2. That the following alcoholic drinks be kept behind the counter or in a place where
customers do rot have direct access to those products without the assistance of
a member of staff, namely:

i. All spirits, flavoured spirits, Alco pops (i.e. spirit based drinks
mixed with soft drinks / flavoured juice etc, which will include
and not be limited to products such as “Bacardi Breezers” and
similar products);

ii. Cider

iii. Lager

3. A Personal Licence Holder will be present on the premises on Thursday, Friday
and Saturday between the hours of 16:00 and 23:00 when the premises are
open to trade for the sale of alcohol



; Document %‘E‘ﬂ:\g@ Z-wher{h'es

S ouceee L2

OSage 7

apply for the review of a pre ses licence under section 51 /W
prernises-certifionta s orﬁememdngmzmrorﬂ:epuinkuducdbedh

Part 1 below (delete ae appiicatyc
Part 1 - Premises or club premises details
| Postal address of Premises or, irnone; ordnance survey map reference or description

Premier Off Licence
29 Chesham Road

[Post town Bury I Post code (if known) BLOGLY

F\Iame of premhu licence holder or club holdhg club premises certificate (if known) ]
Mohammed Ayyaz Khan

‘Number of premises licence or club premises certificate @f known)
PLO781




Document Pack Page 8

Part 2 - Applicant details
JTam
Please tick v yes
1) an individusl, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, 2nd complete (A) [
or (B) below)
2) a responsible authority (please compiete (C) below) x
3) a member of the club to which this application relates O
{please complete (A) below)
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick v yes
M [0 Ms [0 Ms O Ms [ Other title
(for example, Rev)
Surngme _ Flrst names
Please tick v yes

1 am 18 years old or over O
Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address
Post town T o | Post Code |

S

i

Daytime contact telephone numaber

E-mail address
{optional)




. Document Pack Page 9

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

 Telephone number G any)

E-mail address (optional)




Document Pack Page 10

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Leura Jones
Deputy Licensing Cfficer
i Resources and Regulations

3 Knowsley Place

Duke Street .
Bury
“BL9 0EJ

Telephone number (1f any)
01612537206

. E-mail address (optional)
aurajjones@bury.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v’

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety 0
3) the prevention of public nuisance O
4) the protection of children from harm x

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Breach of licence conditions

History of underage sales |

Lack of control over staff and their actions which undermine the licensing objectives |

'
1
1
i

Protection of children from harm

Underage sales

CSE issues in the area — open packet of condoms found under the counter

See below for further details




. ‘Document Pack Page 11

Please provide as much infonﬁnﬂoix as possible to support the application (ﬁlease read
guidance note 3)

Premier Off Licence is a general convenience store which has been licensed for the
retail sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises under the authority of 3

Premises Licence granted by Bury Council on 5th June 2008.

| Since that date Mr Mohammed Ayya:z Khan of 12 Wellington Road, Bury has been
| the holder of the Premises Licence and the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS),

On the 29' May 2008, the Licensing Hearings Panel attached the following
conditions to the ‘Premises Licence following representations being made to the
| Premises Licence application by local residents and Greater Manchester Police

{ regarding youth anti-socjaj behaviour in the area and underage drinking.

1. That all alcohol containers in which alcohol is available for sale from the

premises be uniquely marked in a manner approved and agreed by Greater

Manchester Police.
2. That the following alcoholic drinks be kept behind the counter or in g place

where customers do not have direct access to those products without the

assistance of a member of staff, namely:

(i) All spirits, flavoured spirits, alco pops (i.e. spirit based drinks mixeq
with soft drinks / flavoured Juice etc. which will include and not be
limited to products such as “Bacardi Breezers” and similar products);

(if) Cider
(i)  Lager

3. That a person who is a Personal Licence Holder or the Deslgnated Premises

Supervisor be on the premises at all times at which alcohol products are sold;
4. That alcohol be soid between the hours of 09.00 to 22.00hrs.

Mr Khan offered to have the conditions Put on his licence that wouid restrict the
types of alcohol that can be on open display and to alcohoj products being sold from




Document Pack Page 12

his shop béing unlquely and permanently marked. He also told the Panel that he
would only employ staff who had undertaken the training that would enable them to

become a Designated Premises Supervisor.

1
| Licence condition 3 was later altered at the request of Mr Wl and with agreement

| by Greater Manchester Police to state that a Personal Licence Holder must be on the
premises Thursday, Friday and Saturday between the hours of 4pm and 11pm as Mr '
[ghilsims, stated that to have a Personal Licence Holder on the premises at all times

would not be financially viable.

The following licence conditions were aiso volunteered by Mr Zill# on the Operating |

| Schedule as part of his Premises Licence Application.

1 CCTV system to be maintained and tapes to be safely retained for 2 minimum
period of 31 days for viewing purposes by the authorities, including the
police. Cameras shall encompass both internal and external areas of the
premises.

2 Management and staff will use their best endeavours to prevent persons
loitering outside the premises.

3 Fire extinguisher checks will be made and inspected on an annual basis.

4 To ensure regular and adequate refuse collections from the premises.

5 A challenge '21' scheme will be operated at the premises - the only form of

r valid ID being passport, photo driving licence or PASS hologram ID card.

6 To compile and maintain a refusal book containing records of
instances/persons who have been refused the sale of alcohol on the basis of
their perceived age.

7 Documented staff training to be given to all staff concerned in sale of alcohol, |

this training to include under age and drunkenness.

Complalnts were received in May and June 2010 regarding youths purchasing alcohol

| from Premier Off Licence. As a result of this a joint operation took place between




Document Pack Page 13

" not identify the member of staff who sold the alcohol,

licence condition stating that a Personaj Licen
between 4pm-11pm Thursday,

the shelves revealed that very

ce Holder must be on the premises
Friday and Saturday. A check of the alcohof bottles on
few of the bottles had been marked.

Licensing Enforcement Officers re-visited the sh

Op on 31 July 2017. My T was l




Document Pack Page 14

{ named himself, Dean and-Siimiiis® who was currently in Pakistan. He was

| reminded of the conditions on his licence requiring 2 Personal Licence Holder being
'. present and to marking his bottles. He admitted that he had been slack at ensuring
i’ this was done. An inspection of his CCTV revealed that the system was working and
[...]
turn to their own address
resulting in missing reports being submitted to Greater
Manchester Police by their guardians. The harbouring of
children is a serious issue and raised questions regarding the
sensibility of that member of staff and raises the potential for
further incidents to be reported.

Section 3B - Suggestions/Further information

It is the opinion of the Chief Constable of Greater Manchester Police that the
premises licence holder, Mr Mohammed Khan, is not always in full contro] of his
premises or staff. Although he personally may not be responsible for some of the
issues described within the review application it is his responsibility to ensure that
' the Licensing Objectives are being supported. It is clear that there are a number of |
poor choices being made, and over a number of years has failed to learn from the
previous issues. The management of the shop is poor and it is noted that the Mr
Khan is unable to provide a legitimate explanation for some of the issues
discovered during the visits by Greater Manchester Police and other agencies,

It is important to note that Mr Khan has made a number of complaints to Greater
Manchester Police regarding youths congregating or causing issues at his premises.
While these appear to be legitimate reports, previous actions by Mr Khan and his
staff members may have created the problem by causing these youths to frequent
his store in the first.

dated 02/01/2019




» Doeument Pack Page 43

N.B if you do m
/ ke a ,
Committee heg axe a representation
ring and any subseaie.o- Vil be expecteg
Sequent appeg| | d o attend the L,
. Dmceedmgs. Censing sup.-



Document Pack Page 44



Document Pack Pagp 45

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda ltem 3
Buiy,

COUNCIL

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL

DATE:

28" FEBRUARY 2019

SUBJECT:

AN APPLICATION FROM AN RESPONSIBLE
AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN
RESPECT OF KILLON STREET OFF LICENCE, 26
PRICE STREET, BURY, BL9 7EB

REPORT FROM:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES)

CONTACT OFFICER:

MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:

COUNCIL

FREEDOM OF This paper is within the public domain

INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY: This report relates to an application pursuant to section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 from a Responsible
Authority for a review of the premises licence in respect
of Killon Street Off Licence, 26 Price Street, Bury, BL9
7EB.

OPTIONS & To revoke the licence

RECOMMENDED OPTION

[ ]

» To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding
three months

e« To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor

e To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of
the licence

* To modify the conditions of the licence

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk

Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report
other than potential costs/risks associated
with legal appeals.

Statement by Executive Director

of Resources:

The cost of the licensing function are funded
through the fees and charges levied by the

1




Document Pack Page 46

| Council. There may be additional costs if
appeals are iodged with the Magistrates and
Crown Courts,

Equality/Diversity imglications: Yes No

(see paragraph below) -

Considered by Monitoring Officer: | Yes Under the legislation the Council is

required to determine representations. The
report is in accordance with the appropriate

legislation.
Wards Affected: Redvales
Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partnefs
Strategic Leadership Member/Chair
Team
Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Regulations are the relevant legislation.

The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will be
notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from the
Licensing Office.

At the time of the submission of the review application on the 6™ December
2018, the Premises Licence in respect of Killon Street Off Licence, 26 Price
Street, Bury, BL9 7EB is held by Raja Naveed Aijaz, 29 Cardigan Drive, Bury,
BLO 9LG. Mr Aijaz is also the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

On the 19t December 2018, the Licensing Authority received an application to
transfer the premises licence with immediate effect in to the name of Mr Wagas
Mahmood, 110 Rutland Drive, Bury, BL9 9ER. On the same day, an application
to vary the Designated premises Supervisor with immediate effect was received
to make Mr Wagas Mahmood the designated premises supervisor.

The Licensing Authority did not receive any representations during the
representation period in respect of the application to transfer the Premises
licence or the application to vary the designated premises supervisor from
Greater Manchester Police. Therefore the premises licence has been transferred
and the designated premises licence supervisor varied into the name of Mr
Wagas Mahmmod.

2




Document Pack Page 47

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

PROCEDURE

The Responsible Authority has complied with all the necessary procedural
requirements laid down by the Act.

As part of the statutory process the Responsible Bodies and interested parties
are entitled to make representations in relation to the review of a licence. The
Licensing Authority has given Notice of the application by placing a Notice on the
premises, at the Council Offices and on the Council web site. Where further
representations are made by either the Responsible Authorities or from local
residents / businesses and not withdrawn, Members are required to determine
them.

Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the
Act. The objectives are:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder
b) public safety

c) prevention of public nuisance and

[...]
ntation you will be expected to attend the Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing and any subsequent appeal proceedings.



	Agenda
	2 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF PREMIER OFF LICENCE, 29 CHESHAM ROAD, BURY, BL9 6LY
	3 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF KILLON STREET OFF LICENCE, 26 PRICE STREET, BURY, BL9 7EB



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING PANEL

Date of Meeting: 28 February 2019

Present: Councillor N Bayley (in the Chair)
Councillors: G Keeley and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: There was one member of the press in attendance

Apologies for Absence:              -

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made in relation to any items considered at the 
meeting.

2 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF 
THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT 
OF PREMIER OFF LICENCE, 29 CHESHAM ROAD, BURY, BL9 6LY 

Prior to the Hearing, the Licensing Authority received an application pursuant to 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, from a Responsible Authority, namely the 
Licensing Authority, for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 29 Chesham 
Road Bury, BL9 6LY.

The application was outlined in the report presented to members of the Panel by 
the Licensing Manager.

The application for a review of the licence was received within the appropriate 
period and complied with the procedural requirements within the Licensing Act 
2003.

All written representations were contained within the report to Panel. 

All documentary evidence comprising the application, report provided with the 
agenda and representations were served on all parties in advance of the hearing. 

The representative of the Applicant for the Review was invited to explain the 
reasons for the application and she explained the concerns as to promotion of the 
licensing objectives namely the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
protection of children from harm. These related to the findings of underage sales 
of alcohol and cigarettes, sales of illicit tobacco, the breach of licensing conditions 
and in particular additional conditions attached to the licence resulting from a 
previous review.
 
The Panel heard further oral representations from the representative of the 
Weights and Measures Authority and GM Police.
 



Licensing Hearing Panel, 28 February 2019

2

The Panel asked questions of the Applicant and the other representatives and all 
parties were offered the opportunity to question the Applicant. 

The Licence Holder’s representative and the Licence Holder made oral 
representations and explained that there had been a number of issues with anti-
social behaviour outside the premises and difficulties with staff who had since 
been sacked. He explained that he was not always resent at the premises and had 
since arranged for his wife and other members of staff to become personal licence 
holders.

The Panel asked questions of the Licence Holder and all parties were offered the 
opportunity to question him. 

The Panel heard no other representations.

All parties were allowed the opportunity to sum up their respective cases. 

The Panel then duly retired to consider the application and all of the information 
provided. 

The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:

1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in June 2014

In addition Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives and the representations presented 
by all parties.

The Panel also had regard to the European Convention on Human Rights and in 
particular that everyone has the right to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, 
respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence. A fair 
balance between competing interests must be considered.

FINDINGS

The following facts were found: 

1. Mr Mohammed Ayyaz Khan is the Premises Licence Holder and DPS for the 
licensed premises and has held the licence since 2008.

2. Additional conditions were attached to the licence in May 2008 as follows:



Licensing Hearing Panel, 28 February 2019

3

a. That all alcohol containers in which alcohol is available for sale from the 
premises be uniquely marked in a manner approved by GMP,

b. That the following alcoholic drinks be kept behind the counter or in a 
place where customers do not have direct access to those products 
without the assistance of a member of staff namely:

I. All spirits, flavoured drinks, Alco pops (i.e. spirit based drinks 
mixed with soft drinks/flavoured juice etc, which will include and 
not be limited to products such as ‘Bacardi Breezers’ and similar 
products):

II. Cider
III. Lager

c. That a person who is a Personal Licence Holder or Designated Premises 
Supervisor be on at the premises at all times when alcohol products are 
sold:

d. That alcohol be sold between the hours of 09:00 and 22:00.

3. In November 2010 condition c. above was amended, so as to require the 
attendance of a Personal Licence Holder or DPS on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday between the hours of 16:00 and 22:00.

4. Complaints have been received by the Responsible Authorities regarding the 
underage sales of alcohol and cigarettes.

5. A condition of the licence required a ‘Refusals Book’ detailing instances of 
refusals to sell alcohol and cigarettes. This was not regularly completed. 
This was accepted by Mr Khan.

6. Mr Khan is not in regular attendance at the premises and has on a number 
of occasions not been present during the times set out in paragraph 3 
above. This was accepted by Mr Khan.

7. Checks have been made by the responsible authorities as to the 
requirement to mark alcohol containers. This was found not to have been 
complied with for all relevant containers. This was accepted by Mr Khan.

8. On 3 April 2018, a 14 year old girl had informed a local PCSO that she had 
purchased a single cigarette from the premises for 50p. 

9. On 16 October 2018, as a result of Trading Standards visits, non-duty paid 
and counterfeit cigarettes and tobacco had been found on the premises. 

10.A condition on the licence requires that CCTV footage be retained for 31 
days. However, this was found not to be the case and that although the 
system was working and recording, the footage was not available on the 
occasions requested by the Responsible Authorities.

11.Mr Khan had replaced members of staff and that they along with his wife 
were being trained as personal licence holders.



Licensing Hearing Panel, 28 February 2019

4

Delegated Decision:

Having heard from the Applicants for the review and other Responsible Authorities 
and further having heard from the Premises Licence Holder and his representative, 
the Panel considered the merits of the case and in accordance with its duties 
decided as follows.

All of the evidence was considered with care and it was established that having 
understood the request for review and equally understanding the representations 
made, on balance, the Panel found there were causes for concern and a lack of 
responsibility being taken so far as the promotion of the following Licensing 
Objective was concerned:

 the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 the Protection of Children from Harm

The Panel was satisfied that in all of the circumstances:

1. Mr Khan as premises Licence Holder was not in sufficient control of the 
premises 

2. There had been several breaches of the licensing conditions
3. There was antisocial and criminal behaviour associated with the premises
4. There was evidence of underage sales of cigarettes to children.

Based upon their findings of fact and in the interests of the wider community the 
above objectives were found to have been undermined. 

The Panel therefore considered it reasonable, balanced, appropriate and 
proportionate, based on all of the evidence, to vary the conditions attached to 
the licence as follows;

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule
1. CCTV system to be maintained and tapes to be safely retained for a 

minimum period of 3 months for viewing purposes by the 
authorities, including the Police. Cameras shall encompass both the 
internal and external areas of the premises.

Conditions Imposed at a Licensing Panel hearing 29th May 2008 (as 
amended in November 2010).

3. A person who is a Personal Licence Holder or the Designated 
Premises Supervisor be on the premises at all times at which 
alcohol products are sold.

The Chair informed those present of their right of appeal within 21 days of receipt 
of the written decision to Manchester and Salford Magistrates’ Court.

COUNCILLOR BAYLEY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.10 pm)



Licensing Hearing Panel, 28 February 2019

5

3 AN APPLICATION FROM A RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY FOR A REVIEW OF 
THE PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF 
KILLON STREET OFF LICENCE, 26 PRICE STREET, BURY, BL9 7EB 

Prior to the Hearing, the licensing authority received an application pursuant to 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, from a Responsible Authority, namely the 
Weights and Measures Authority, for a review of the Premises Licence in respect of 
Killon Street Off Licence, 26 Price Street, Bury, BL9 7EB.

The application was outlined in the report presented to members of the Panel by 
the Licensing Manager, who explained that at the time of the submission of the 
review application on 6 December 2018, the Premises licence in respect of Killon 
Street Off Licence, was held by Mr Raja Naveed Aijaz, who was also the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).

On 19 December 2018, the Licensing Authority received an application to transfer 
the Premises licence with immediate effect into the name of Mr Waqas Mahmood.  
On the same day, an application to vary the DPS with immediate effect was 
received to make Mr Mahmood the DPS.

The Licensing Authority did not receive any representations during the 
representation period in respect of the application to transfer the Premises licence 
or the application to vary the DPS from Greater Manchester Police (GMP).  
Therefore the Premises licence has been transferred and the DPS varied into the 
name of Mr Mahmood.

The Licensing Manager went on to explain that the Licensing Authority and Greater 
Manchester Police, as Responsible Authorities, had made representations in 
relation to the application. Further, prior to the hearing, Mr Mahmood the current 
Premises Licence holder had entered discussions with the said Responsible 
Authorities regarding the licence, previous issues at the premises and the 
possibility of further licence conditions being considered. However, Mr Mahmood 
had been unable to obtain all of the requested documentation and therefore all 
parties asked the Panel to consider adjourning the matter to enable this to be 
provided to the Panel. 

Delegated decision:

Due to the Premises Licence holder not being able to furnish the Panel with the 
further documentation, it was agreed unanimously, that to ensure a fair hearing 
and to enable the Premises Licence Holder to fully explain and provide evidence as 
to his current position and in addition enable this to be fully considered by the 
Responsible Authorities, that in the public interest, the hearing be adjourned to a 
future date.

COUNCILLOR BAYLEY
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 3.40 pm and ended at 3.50 pm)


